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Source advised a© further mail has been received 
at his resideace for JOHS Mio ‘

Inquiry was'made of source regarding th® manner in 
which he first learned that subject MY had escaped in April, 
1967, from the Missouri State Penitentiary (W) aad he 
furnished the following information in that regard;

After sources arrest la St. Louis ©a Jun® 2, 1967s, 
and while lie was thereafter in the St. Louis City Jail io 
June g, 1967s, there were also ©oafiaed in the jail three other 
persons all of whoa had apparently been confined previously 
at the MSP and it was ©n e ©r all of these three persons, 
according to sources recollectionf who first informed him 
that subject MY had escaped. One of these persons was DANHY 
aiWWF (DAMIEL GEORGE GRINDSTAFF, FBI #443 4963, St. Louis 
Police Department #56472). Another was CHARLIE HAGEMAH 
(phonetic). Source cannot recall the identity of th® third 
person and has never seen this* third man apia and' does not 
know anything ©Ise about him.

Inquiry was made of source as to who it was that 
had come to his residence on the night of May 13, 1968, ia an 
automobile and visited him there. He said that’JIMMIE CRAWFORD 
(he was uncertain regarding the last name @f this parses but 
believed it was CRW0BS or something lite that) and another 
man had com©,t@ source9® residence at about 8:00 p.m. ©r 
8:30 p.m., May 13, 1968. Source had become acquainted with 
CRAWFOB® following source’s arrest ©a June 2, 1967, when sow®® 
was first held for three or four days ia th® Central District 
Holdover of the Police Department before being transferred to 
the city jail. Source and CRAWORD were cellmates during 
those few days in the holdover. Later while at the. city jail 
in June, 1967, source also saw CRAWORD' a few times ia the 
jail but they were an different tiers ia the jail and they did 
net actually converse while ia 'th© jail.. While they were 
celled together in the holdover, however, source learned from 
CRAWFORB' that he had served stateness previously ia the ®?»

When C8AWOB ©w to source®® residence ©a the 
evening of May 13, 1968, CRAWOW was accompanied by aaether 
nan and source believes CRAWOW aeatioMd the other mn®s
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first name but source did net pay attention and does not reci­
ter th© name, CSAWWB and this other man were at source’s 
residence about, 10 or 15ai»te« When they first arrived 
CRAWFOED asked source whether there was anything doing and 
source understood from this that CRAWFORD meant did source 
have any burglary jobs going. Source told him there was 
nothing doing at this time.

During the conversation CRAWFRO© indicated he was 
down on bls luck and asked source for money for meals. Source 
gave.him either $3 or $4 in cash. Also during, this visit 
CMWO3 asked source whether he knew JIMIS MT and source 
replied* "Bell y®s^ I know him well." CMff0B asked source 
whether the latter knew RAT was out and source replied to 
the effect that he knew RAYwas out and heard it also that 
BAT was ’’red hot” and that they were really looking for him. 
Source said ttere was no further conversation that he could 
recall and that CRAWFORD and th© other man. left after they 
had been there about 10 or 15 minutes.

During the time that CRAWFORD aad th® other man- 
visited source w the evening of By 13* 1968* a triad of 
source named |, B. K CORSICK was. present inasmuch- as 
SC CQRMICK was there vis it lag. with source before CRAWFORD 
and the other man arrived. HC GOBMS had fermrly stayed 
part of the time with JAWS H. RAMSET while SiKH was occupying 
the residence on the first floor- at 1805 South Flewath Street. 
W COBUCK now lives at 2115a Bark* St. Louis* and is employed 
by the'Bee Line Truck Company in St. Louis where he cleans up 
trucks. MC CORMICK wry often visits source at the latter’s 
residence in the evening after MC CORMIGK gets ©if from work.

Inquiry was made of source concerning th© .bank robbery 
matter referred t© by him ia a previous interview aad te was 
strongly advised and urged t© furnish further details in that 
regard at this time. Source insisted he was- not yet ready to 
furnish further details. He was advised that a review of the 
"Chicago Tribune” owspapes for the. latter part of June and 
entire month of July* 1967* disclosed no reference to a bank 
robbery such as he. had described. Source insisted that he tad 
nevertheless read th® news article concerning the robbery in 
the wChicag® Tribune” as he had previously stated* describing
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the sews article as feeing a small article, either fro® the 
Associated Press @r the Baited Press.

In reviewing with source the iafwwttoa he had 
previously furnished concerning the alleged tank robbery he 
referred at this time t® the amount of th© l@@t a® having tees 
$48,000. He said that he .had read of the robbery in the 
’’Chicago Tribune”'a short time after his release from Jail on 
luae 23 or 24, 1967,'and when pressed for a more precise esti­
mate of the time interval' h® said that it was within a few days 
ar perhaps several wete after his release from jail aad coaid 
have been as much as a month after he was released from Jail.

Source said it me either a few days « a few weeks 
after he had read of the robbery in the wOicag® Tribune” that 
the unnamed man gave him $250. It was at the time of this 
man’s first visit and on the eWMioa when the ma® gave source 
$25© that the man told source the identity ©f the bank that 
the money in the valise had cose out of and it was at th® 
time of this same first visit that th® mas told source that 
JMI1 SAT had been with him ©a the robbery.

Regarding the identity ©f th® mwarf ma source 
said he was not yet ready to reveal the identity ef the man. 
He added that he does not actually few th® man’s naa® but 
had always known him only by a first aa®® which be had always 
thought was probably a phony a» aad h® said that he cannot 
now recall even this first name.

When inquiry was made ©f source as to hew th® man 
could have known where source lived and ©@uld tew found source 
there, source said he assumed that the man learned s^sh infor­
mation from JIMMIE and h® guessed that JMffi might taw 
obtained that information from sew of IIMIg’s relatives. 
Source, however, said he did not know specifically at all how 
th® man might haw found him.

■ Concerning th® second,and last visit of th® man t® 
source, source oh this ©cession said that this second visit 
©©eurred three w four weeks after th® man’s first visit t® 
source. At that time the ma indicated he was Just coming 
through St. Louis and had merely stopped in briefly t© see 
source. The wan had a ©up ©f coffee with source and subject

COVER PAG® W

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



s

SL 44-775

MY was sot aentioBed a the occasion ©f this second visit 
nor was the feet that the aw Md previously given sewee ' 
$250 nestioaed ©a the occasion. of this visit.

Various iasssisteaetes la the foregeiag. 18f«s« 
ties fur sighed by source ©a this eeetsiea were pointed out 

■'to hia, including th® fact that source now said the aaa’s 
seeoad visit occurred three or four weeks after the first 
visit whereas he had previously said the second visit had 
occurred about six weeks ago. Source said h® could a©t be 
sure and that, "as Vw told y@ua ay teals doesn’t always work 
right.”

Wring th® rather Magthy interview with source, 
efforts- were made to identify the town la which this alleged 
bask robbery occurred during the summer' of 1967. H® indicated 
the bank was about eight blocks from the ..central business 
section of town-in a city: of about 50s0W to 60^000’'ppttlatia^ 
that there was a residential area near th® bank which was a 
new building in 1959 ^ and1 was located on a corner with a 
parking lot adjacent to the bank* He indicated that it was 
not far frw a bridge across the Mississippi Biver. During 
the getaway, the individual who gave hi® the $250 got out of 
the ear and walked maybe ©ne“fourth. or one-half. mile north 

s .of th© bridge and with the loot walked across a railread • bridge 
while apparently subject MY reportedly drove acres® th© bridge. 
He indicated th©•police department was on the read leading 
from the bank to the bridge. ■ At oa® time te indicated th® 
city was Memphis. @n another occasion fee said that it could 
have been Memphis or was ©lose to Memphis ® was laid out 
like Memphis.. At th© ©^elusion ©f this extended inquiry 
concerning the location of the Mak he again indicated■that 
lie would wait until he thought th© time was right to tell 
us because he wanted a few more'days to determine if s®eeae 
else was also aware of the robbery in order that source might 
not he necessarily fingered as a source of th© informtloa.
He said that he thought in a few days h® night be able to 
work it out so that seams® else might actually b® blamed 
ia that regard. He did say that th© bask was ©a th® east 
side of the -Mississippi Mwr. When pressed as t@ whether 
the story of th® bank robbery which h® had related and is 
which he ted now furnished various caflietiag details was
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actually true he insisted, that th® basic facts as is© had 
related the® were th® truth. ■

' Source was advised that ,iafa»ti®a Md tees
received to the effect that la about May;, 1967^ subject RAT 
tad beea reportedly stea os various ©©cast©®® 1b the immediate 
viciaity of source’’® resideaee ©a South Eleventh Street, such 
information indicating that RAY was actually very possibly 
with sour©© and that sour©© may have been keeping him at that 
time. Sow©® emphatically denied this and also denied that 
he Md any contaet with BAY since the latter’s escape froa 
the penitentiary in Aprils 1967. Bourse said that if BAY 
had in fact been seen near source’s reside®©® he certainly 
never eeataeted souree @r came in source ds resides©®. He 
said that any information t® the contrary was positively a 
‘’bun steer*.

• Swing th© ©owse @f this interview it was ascer^
tained from sow©© that he had in the preview interview 
erroneously referred t® the ease ®f the bar la St. Louis 
which he and subject RAY iauquetted la 1959. "'He told'this 
bar was not Kuby9s Bar but at that ti®e had the bmb Opal9s 
Bar and was later known as the Haw® Bar.
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Source was rawtacted ©a May 22, 1968. Source 
advised that a© additional iBtewatioa regarding th® possible 
whereabouts ©f JAMBS KABL HAT had.cess to Ms attest!©®. He 
advised that within the past several days he.had sot had occa­
sion to talk with CAROL WHB, although during .that period 
he had talked a couple of times with IMS MY, but th® latter 
mentioned nothing concerning JAMES BAIL RAT on those occasions.

Source stated he was not aware that JOSM RAT may 
have made a trip to California or elsewhere in the summer 
of 1967.

With regard to a bank robbery to which source had 
referred in previous interviews, source at this time furnished 
the following information. Th® bank which was robbed was a 
bank in Alton, Illinois, but source does not remember the 
name of th© bank. Th® amount of loot obtained in th© robbery 
was approximately $28,000. In previous interviews source 
had intentionally furnished incorrect information regarding 
the location of the bank and the amount of th® loot in order 
that the bank robbery to which he had referred might a©t be 
identified. However, the other information which he furnished 
regarding th® bank robbery in previous interviews was correct.

Source was released from the St. Louis City Jail 
on about Jun© 23 or 24, 1967. About a couple of weeks later 
h© read in th® “Chieag© Tribune” and in ©ne of th© St. Louis 
newspapers about th© robbery ©f the bank in Alton in which 
approximately $28,000 in cash had been obtained. Th© news 
article indicated that the robbers had Hissed an additional 
$20,000 because they ducked out to© sickly while a teller 
went to the vault to get additional money.

Upon reading in th® newspaper of this bank robbery, 
source recognised the bank as ©ne which he and JAMIS EASE SAT 
had cased in 1959.

.A few days after reading in th® newspaper about 
this bank robbery, a man e&«® to ss® safe® at the latter’s
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home. This mb’s first n»e is JIMMIE, and source cannot 
remember his last name. Sww nad originally become 
acquainted with JIMMIE in 1959 in the vicinity of Sarah and 
Olive Streets in St. Louis, and he believes he introduced 
HAY to JIMMIE in 1959. The name CRAWFORD, which source had 
furnished in a previous interview as the possible name of 
this man JIMMIE, was in error, and source now is certain that 
the man’s sir name is not CRAWFORD. When JIMMIE came to 
source’s home a few days after source had read of the robbery 
in a newspaper, he cam® by himself and was carrying a valise 
©r briefcase, which he opened and which contained a lot of 
money which was strapped. JIMMIE told source this money was 
from the bank robbery in Alton, the same robbery of which 
source had read in the newspaper. JIMMIE told source that 
JIMMIE and RAY had pulled this robbery. Source inquired of 
JIMMIE as to how they got by any road blocks. JIMMIE told 
source that one of them had crossed the Mississippi River in 
an automobile'via th© Lewis and Clark Bridge into Missouri, 
and the other on© waited across a railroad bridge over the 
'Mississippi-River, these two bridges being within view of 
each other. JIMMIE did not tell source whether it was he or 
RAT who drove across the river in th© automobile and did not 
say which one of them carried the'loot, In talking to source 
JIMMIE did not indicate that more persons than JIMMIE and RAY 
were involved in the robbery, but source assumed that there 
might well have been a ’’wheel man** to drive the car, and he 
would have been in addition to JIMMIE and RAY. JIMMIE told 
source that he and RAY were not masted during th© robbery 
but wore ’’tips”, which source understood to mean- they wore 
tips on their fingers which had been cut from rubber glaves. 
JIMMIE told source that when they left the bank th® police 
wore already ©n th© way there. During this visit JIMMIE 
asked source how he was fixed financially, and source told 
him ’’not too good”. JIMMIE- then gave source $250 from the 
valise or briefcase. This money consisted of two packages 
of $1 bills totaling $100 each, those two packages being 
strapped, and on© $50 bill.. When JIMMIE left source on this 
occasion, JIMMIE commented that he would see source later. 
During this visit and their conversation, JIMMIE did not 
indicate to source any further information regarding the 
whereabouts of RAY, either at this time or any other time.
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At a ti»@ which source estimates to b® two or three 
Bontte after the above visit, JIMS again caw to source’s 
residence. JIMMIE was al@n® and came la an automobile, but 
source did not observe this car sufficiently to be abl® to 
describe it at all. On th© ©ccasi« of this visit, JIMMIE 
merely passed the time of day with source and had a cup of 
coffee with his, JIMMIE eameated that fee was ’’going down 
south” but did not specify chore or why h® was going. There 
was no mention made during this visit of th® bank robbery or 
of RAT or of the #150 JIMMIE previously gaw source.

Sowee believes he did not see JIMMIE again ©n any 
other■occasion until'Monday, May 13, 1068, when JIMIS case 
to source’s residence at about 9:00 p.m., after dark. Another 
man wh® source never'had seen before came with JIMMIE. JIMMIE 
introduced the other man by the first Base JOHWIE. JOTWIE 
told source he was from lew Orleans and mentioned that he had 
’’taken a pinch” in Kansas City but did not say when this 
occurred^ source believes JOMWI1 said it was a murder rap.' 
JIMMIE sited source if th® latter had any money and stated 
he and JOHMHI1 seeded something to eat ©a. Source thereupon 
gave JIMMIE $2. JIMMIE asked source whether the latter had 
a ”h@at@r” (pa). Source told JIMMIE h@ did not have a heater 
right aw but could have on© th® next day. JIMMIE then told 
source he and JQHOIE would cow back later. JIMMIE and 
J0HM1E then left after having been at source8® residence 
about ten or fifteen minutes.

Later that gas® night, May 13, IMS, source went 
out aad saw a friend in St. Louis fra® th® he borrowed a 
.38 caliber revolver, make uptown, which was nidsel plated, 
had a six-inch barrel and Md a regular brwa«e©l©re4 grip. 
This was a fiw»stot Wrolwr, and when source obtained it 
few his friend, ©w chamber was empty and th© other four 
chambers were loaded with liw ammunition. Source does not 
desire to reveal th© identity ©f th® friend from whom he 
borrowed this gw stating, howvw, that th® tri®nd is in 
St. Louis.

The «it evening, May 14, 1968, at about 9:0® p.®., 
JIMMIE and WSBIK both earn® back t© source’s reside®©®, and 
after.they had a couple ©f beers with source ia th® latter’s

COVER M^E 55

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SL 44-775

backyard/they went insid®\source’s residence. Source at that 
time gave IIWB th®, gun he'Mtad borrowed from his friend.
Swing their eeawmtioa at VMs time, JIMMIE commented t© 
^h® ©fleet, ”I*a on th© north side this tia®^ by which 
source understood JIMMIE was living in the north part of St. 
louis. Neither IMS nor JfflMH specified t© source the 
purpose for which they desired th® gun, but source understood 
from their remarks that they wanted it for some unspecified 
robbery. JIMMIE commented to source to th® effect that ’’Vil 
have to skip. I’ve About $1,000 worth ©f cloth®® which Vil 
bring her® for you to hold for at.” Source expressed to 
JIMMIE his willingness t© hold the clothing for JIMMIE.

Bur Ing their conversation at this time, JIMIS or 
JOHNNIE noted that & piece of th® gun located at th® rear of ■ 
th® cylinder was broken off in such a manner that the bullets 
in th® cylinder could fall out. Either JIMMIE or JOHNNIE 
asked source whether he had any adhesive tape, and source 
did then produce a roll of adhesive tap®. JIMMIE and JOHNNIE 
then put tap® ©a th® gun. behind th© cylinder so that th® 
bullets would not fall out.

It is th© recollection ©f source that his friend, 
JOE MC COBSHX, arrived at seara’s residence, but not until 
after JIMMIE and JOHNNIE had departed, and h@ believes 
MC CORMIGK did not see them there.

Source has not had any subsequent contact at all 
with JIMMIE or JOHNNIE, and they have not returned th® gun. 
Source has been carefully watching th® newspapers and listening 
to news reports, but has not heard ,©f aay job which h® believes 
they might have pulled. .Bowe® recalls that on th© occasion 
when to pre JIMMIE th© gun, JIMMIE cemented t© th© 'effect, 
MI*11 see you tomorrow ar th© next day’*, and also to the effect, 
”fc’ll remember you for the teata.”

Source describes JIMMIE as a whit® male, about 45 
to 50 years of age, 5 feet 7 inch®® and of slender build. 
H® does net recall a description ©f JIMMIE’® hair. Source 
recalls that JIMMIE at sometime mentioned that tea served time 
in Arkansas and spoke also of having served time in th® 
Missouri Stat® Penitentiary at Jefferson City.
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S@ww describes J®SW as fetiag about SO to 35 
years of ag®, elms cat is ^pwaaeef black Mi?, sharp 
dresser, soaewhat shorter aad heavier than JIMB.

IIBI1 is - the saw person who shared a ©ell with 
sours© la the St. Louis Poliee B® part a® at Holdover for two 
or three days after Ware® was first arrested ia early June, 
1967 8 and JMI^ is -th® same person whoa soure® later saw 
during th® month of Jun®, 1967, is th® St. Louis City Jail, 
although ttey war® net ©a th® saw tier ia th® jail.

Sow©® feels ©ertaia that th® baht which was robbed 
as reflected in th® newspaper and as referred t© by JIMMI 
is th® same bank which scare® and JAMS EARL MY eased in 
1959. This bank is io Alton, Illinois. Seure® and BAY 
eased it on two ©r three @eeasi@M in 1959. They planned 
that in the robbery source would carry a sawd«eff shotgun 
which h© already had in his possession and would stand inside 
th® bank doer with th® shotgun while BAY carrying a pistol 
would take th® money fro® th® bank teller®, St was planned 
that sour©® would guard th® door at th® bank until BAY ©©»«=> 
pie ted taking th® ®@«y fr« th® tellers, and then they would 
both leave th® bank.. They planned to use as their getaway 
automobile an ©Id es^ of s®@ sort which RAY then had and 
which they planned tb park in th® bank parking let tagdiately 
adjacent to th® bank'. They glmasd t® w® a stolen license 
plate on th® ear. After th® robbery they planned to g© to 
a rooming house in Alton, where they would already have 
obtained a r©©» and where they would already haw stored 
feed and necessary supplies.- They planned to remain in this 
reeadag house for at least a week after th® robbery. Source 
had already spotted th® particular rooming house where they 
expected to obtain a r©©®, sad &® had located it because it 
had a sigs ia front ihoAg there wre raws for rent there. 
Source and BAY planned to park their automobile in an area 
im®diat®ly behind th® rooming feewe which is reached ©ff a 
small street or alley behind th© how®, and by parking th® 
car ia this position immediately behind th© house, it would 
be substantially cosmW.

Source ©a May S2, 19SS, accompanied interviewing 
Agents to Alton, Illinois. 1® directed Agents to a location
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rt« he pointed out th® Bank ©f Alton, and h® sM®d this 
was the bank trf which. h® had referred. la th© course ©f 
locating the basks «©«?©» eomatH that h® had net been in 
Alton since 1959, but h© swaberH that there was a drugstore 
sear the bank bearing ia its name the word ’’Mei’s*. H© also 
commented during the ceaw of locating the bank that &@ 
remembered that a Washington Avow bus passed on the main 
street in front of the bank. Upon .locating th® bank building 
and viewing it, source commented that the building had 
apparently been remodeled since he last saw it is 1959. He 
said that in addition to th® present main front door there 
had been in 1959 a side door ©a th® side ©f th© bank where 
there are sow located drive-in windows. He recalled that ia 
1959 th® drive-in windows were not on th® side of th© building 
where they are now located, but were ©a the back wall of the 
building. Source than accompanied Agents and directed the® 
to th© rooming house to which he had referred. The house to 
which he directed Agents and which he then pointed out is a 
house bearing the address 1209 Wurth Street in Alton. Open 
viewing this house at this tiw, s©w@® consented that there 
were steps going down from th® front of the house to a base­
ment level and it was th® basement level in which he and BAY 
had hoped to obtain a room in 1959.
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A source, 1SBT S. fieiwtt Street, 
St® Louis, Biswsrlj was wwtaeted May 31, 1S«.

Sonre®' advised that »@ farther iafenatia what- 
■ever had c©a® to Ms attest!©® beariag ©a the possible 
»W«tats' of MSB MB MT. Source said he bad. sot 
»® JOHH MY sr^aWL IMKK duriag the preceding week 
bat he thought he wight see CABOL KWB withia the 
follwiag day or tw siac® fee ©wed her $4# he had 
borrowed from her Md fee ©sheeted she Bight e»® by t© see 
him is arder 4®lleet s

A photograph of JAWS SU CABPESTSS, federal 
Bbwo of lBwstigatias #30143, was exhibited to source. 
W Identified this photograph as being a photograph of 
th® person he had referred t© ia the jawioas interview 
wh© visited source in about July, 1967 s and told source 
•at that time that he and «BS MB BAY had robbed the 
bank at Alton/Illinois. Be identified the photograph 
as teiag of the person previously referred to by source 
as .JIMMY who gave source $150 ©a the ©ecasios referred 
t® above. M® further identified th® photograph as beiag 
of the person he referred to as JIMMY wh© visited source 
on May 13, B«s and May 14, ISO, with WOT (last name 
unknown), and to who* source had provided a .38 caliber 
revolver.

Source was tl« advised that it had been dgter- 
aiaed that the person depleted in the photograph was actually 
in the St. Louis City Jail at the tiw of his alleged visits 
to source la. 1M7, and at the time ©f the robbery ©f the 
bank at Alton, Illinois. It was pointed ©st to Mm that the 
informatioa te had provided in that regard was, therefor®, 
false. Source thw said he had realised for the past eight 
days that he had give® th® Federal Burma ©f Investigation
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•’* baa steer® asd that tte infomatioa- h© Md. pwioagl^ 
iaiaisted was a ”b* WfS" eoneerniag JIM with regard 
to th.® Alton bank robbery <> la referring t@ JIMMY at this 
tiw ^»e referred to Mas as JIMI CWHTSR saying he 
now wwiled that CAWEWTSR was th® last Base ©f th® JI MW 
he had bee® referring t©.

tewe said that during th® past eight days he had 
been thinking about this matter and had deeded it wag aetually 
sow® other JIMMY wh© had given hi® th® $15® and told M» he 
had robbed the bank with MSB EARL MT.

ter# reiterated that JIM OHSHSR was the person 
who visited wear©® with JOHMY ©a May 13 and 14, 1968, and to 
whoa BBrw gave the pn. teswsaid h® now realised he 
actually .became acquainted with JIMMY CABHHR for the first 
time in Jane, 19W, whw they were in Jail together in St. Louis. 
H© 'said the other BBT h® had referred to8 the os® who gw® ware® 
$35® and told s»«e he had robbed th© bank at Alton with BAY 
was a person with*©® soars® had b®e«e acquainted la 1059 in 
St. Louis. H@ insisted he did not know the last ame ©f this 
JIM and said he could not Wink ©f anyone at all who might 
know this JIM except JABS SAHL MY. Bears® insisted that 
it was his recollection he tad introduced JIMMY and BAY in 
1958. .

It was painted out to ww« that since th® inform™ 
tie® he had furnished about JIMW CAW2WSR and th©' bank robbery 
now appeared to be false, «w® sight also be lying about th® 
participation of RAT in th® bank robbery. Soar®® insisted that 
the otherwise unknown JIMMY (last name unknown) had visited M® 
in 1W, as previously stated and told M» of BAY*® participa­
tion with JIMMY in the robbery..

COWS PAGE GG
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RE: *£>SOS£^^ .sm^my

Or 5-14-68, SA ALBERT J. K1SFIK cheeked records 
of the St. Louis Police Dept, for pertinent information re­
garding the arrest of JO® EWOE GAWOS ©a 6-2-67, by the 
fit. Louis Police Dept. The following copies of reports and 
correspondence pertinent to that, matter were obtained from 
the St. Louis Police Dept.:

C.» PA>LS ^^
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: SA HAROLD R. DOBSON
Dote: June. 25, 1968

Office: ST. LOUIS

Bureau File No,: 44—38861Field Office File No.: SL 3 44-775

Title: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR - 
VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
Character: UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synopsis: RAY unknown to St. Louis ’ Bartenders * Union, and did not
seek employment as bartender at country clubs, St. Louis or St. Louis 
Co., Mo. MSP inmate JAMES D. WALLACE allege^.. he and' wife observed 
subject and JAMES LOAM OWENS at entrance of'Jeffers©n-Gravois Bank, 
SLMO, Summer, 1967. OWENS claimed he .was alone only time he met 
WALLACE at that location 1965. MRS. WALLACE, unable, to recall 
incident. Bank has no record of any .business with MAY or-..OWENS, 
1967. Former inmate JAMS H. CARPENTER alleged he', observed subject ■ 
three times"between 5/10 and 17/67, in 1800-block of South 11th St., 
SLMO; that subject borrowed $10 and indicated he desired gun. 
Neighborhood negative this area. Former inmate JOHN-PAUL TEI ANTI 
alleged former inmate RUSSELL P,. BRANNEN-told'him’he had observed 
RAY briefly in 1800 block-of. Miss. Ave., SLMO, two weeks following 
MSP escape. BRANNEN denied* No 1800 block of Miss. Neighborhood 
surrounding area unproductive. SM Field Interrogation .Reports of 
individuals questioned, but not arrested in above areas for 1967 
negative as to persons of RAY’s .name., and aliases. No .unidentified 
cadavers, St. Louis - St.;Louis Co.,-Mo., ^^-SS.’.ta.date. RAY 
unknown to Salvation Army'and other charitable type missions. JAMES 
DAVID DAILEY denied acquaintance, ©r.-association with RAY. - Interviews 
with fellow prisoners set out. Relatives JERRY RAYNES, CAROL PEPPER 
and JOHN LARRY RAY repeatedly denied 'contact with RAY or knowledge 
of his whereabouts subsequent to MSP escape. ^RMED AND DANGEROUS

P

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and 
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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BE; RAY BACKGROUND: EDUCATION

The following investigation was conducted by Special 
Agent CLETIS B. BIDEWELL, at St. Louis, Missouri, on May 22, 1968:

ROBERT ODELL BROWN, 9030 Eager Road, Brentwood, Missouri,
Apartment IC, advised upon interview that he has been teaching 
commercial subjects in the Parkway High School District for the 
past eleven years. He went to grade school in Ewing, Missouri, 
and his picture recently appeared on the front page of Life 
magazine in a group photograph, along with subject JAMES EARL 
RAY and ether members of the Ewing grade school.

A letter written by BROWN appears in the current issue 
°^ Life magazine on the page reserved for letters to the editor.

According to BROWN, this letter has been edited to
the extent that it is hardly recognizable from the letter he 
actually sent to Life magazine. He stated his reason for 
writing this letter to Life magazine was to register a protest 
with the magazine in connection with the story they ran about 
subject RAY in a recent issue in which he was described as a 
"mean kid" and a "bully."

BROWN, after graduating from high school at Ewing,
Missouri, in 1946, attended the Gym (3ty Business College at 
Quincy, Illinois; the State college at Kirksville, Missouri; 
and the University of Wyoming. He does not recall having seen 
subject RAY since their grade school days at Ewing and has no 
information whatever as to where subject might be at the present 
t ime.

Mr. BROWN advised that in the event he receives any
infomation in the future concerning the possible whereabouts 
of the subject as a result of his letter to Life magazine or 
anyother reason, he will immediately furnish 'same to the 
St. Louis FBI Office.

7
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RE? FORMER NEIGHBOR? LAFAYETTE DILTS

Information was received from the Springfield Division 
that one LAFAYETTE DILTS, former.bootlegger, had formerly resided 
in the same neighborhood as subject’s family in Quincy, Illinois, 
during the 1940’s. It was believed DILTS currently resides at 
LaGrange, Missouri.

The following investigation was conducted by SA JAMES 
A. DUFFEY:

The following persons, all long-time residents of the 
village of LaGrange, Missouri, were contacted in an effort to 
locate LAFAYETTE DILTS, formerly of Quincy, Illinois, and his 
girlfriend, MAHALA LA MARR, but none had ever heard of either:

Mrs. AZALINE MAIERS, Cashier, LaGrange State Bank;, 
May 29, 1968;

Mrs. JENNIE MYERS, May 29/ 1968;

Mr. GEORGE RICHIE, Richie Garage, May 29, 1968;

Mr. CHARLES BROWER, Commercial Fisherman, Mgy 
29, 1968.

Mr. BERT SMITH, Commercial Fisherman, oh May 29, 1968, 
advised that LAFAYETTE DILTS has never lived in LaGrahge, Missouri, 
He stated that he knew DILTS as a commercial fisherman several 
years ago, and his last account of him was that he lived in 
Quincy, Illinois.' He advised that DEWEY LOCK, a commercial 
fisherman who lives in Quincy, Illinois, will know DILTS’ where­
abouts. He stated LOCK can be located, and probably DILTS also, 
by contacting YANCEY’s FISH MARKET at the foot of Broadway in 
Quincy, Illinois.
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116 : RAY Associates

Prison records, U. S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, 
Kansas, reflected that subject listed as '’friend” ’’JERRY RYAN, 
Box 113, Lancaster, Missouri”, while an inmate there 1955-1958.

The following investigation was conducted by SA JAMES A. 
DUFFEY: •

On May 7, 1968, Mr. THOMAS MITCHELL, Cashier, Bank 
of Lancaster', Mr. HARRY MELVIN, President; Bank of Lancaster, 
Judge WALTER HIGBEE, Mrs. FLORA REDMAN, County Clerk, who main­
tains the permanent Voters Registration for Schuyler County, 
Mrs. MARSHA JUDD, Clerk of Magistrate Court, and Sheriff GLEN 
LEFLER, Sheriff’s Office, all Lancaster, Missouri, and life 
residents, each checked his records and advised there is no 
record of any JERRY RYAN, JERRY RAYN, or JERRY RAYNES. None 
could recall any such person as ever living here. Mrs. TOM 
WEBSTER stated she knew no such person. '

. . On May 8, 1968, Mrs. GEORGIA WILSON, Manager, Adair 
County"Credit Bureau, Kirksville, Missouri, which also covers 
Schuyler County, advised there is no record for any JERRY RAYN, 
RAYN,' or RAYNES. ' '
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RE: RAY EMPLOYMENT

AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI:

On May 10, 1968', Mrs. NANCEE TROXEL, Office Clerk,
Local #51, Bartenders Union, 3630 Grande1 Square, St. Louis, 
Missouri, advised SA CLETIS B. BIDEWELL after checking her 
records that they contained no information concerning subject 
JAMES EARL RAY under his true name or any of his known aliases.

MRS. TROXEL advised Local # 51 is th© only Bartenders
Union in the St. Louis -St. Louis County area, and covers 
bartenders at country clubs in that area.

ro
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COUNTRY CLUB PROJECT

Due to the possibility that subject could have inquired of 
country clubs concerning employment as a bartender, the following 
country clubs in St. Louis and St. Louis County, Missouri, were 
contacted on dates indicates, with the result that no one person 
of subject’s appearance was found to have sought such employment 
personally and no person of subject’s name or aliases was found to 
have inquired or applied by mail;

CLUB ADDRESS

BATH AND TENNIS CLUB 1600 Log Cabin Lane
A. BRUCE CORNELL - Manager

PATE

5-21-68

AGENT

JAMES T. DEARBORN

BELLEFONTAINE COUNTRY 900 Fry 
CLUB, C. E. FREDERICKS - 
Manager

5-21-68 T9 T9

BELLERIVE COUNTRY CLUB 12925 Ladue Road 
MICHAEL DREAS - Manager

5-21-68 99 T9

BOGEY FOLF CLUB ' 9266 Clayton Road
STANLEY COULTER- - Owner

5-21-68 T9 T9

CRYSTAL LAKE COUNTRY CLUB 2224 Bopp Road 
VID ESSEN - Owner

5-21-68 99 T9

DEER CREEK CLUB ’9861 Deer Creek Hill
JACK BURROUGHS - Manager

5-21-68 ALAN E. MCELWAIN

FOREST HILS COUNTRY CLUB Clayton and Clarkson 5-21-68 MAN E. MCELWAIN 
RAY KARR - Manager

GLEN ECHO COUNTRY CLUB Lucas and Hunt Road 5-21-68 ” ”
MIKEY BIERMANN -
Office Manager

//
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GREENBRIAR "HILLS COUNTRY 12665 Big Bend 5-21-68 ALAN :E.. MCELWAIN
CLUB, J. H. DIEKROEGER - v
Manager

HILLCREST COUNTRY CLUB 8100 Fine 5-21-68 ' ” ”
JOSEPH W. SMITH - Manager

LOG CABIN CLUB 9456 Clayton Road 5-21-68 JOHN 0. TRETHWAY
J. V. TAYLOR - Owner

MEADOWBROOK COUNTRY CLUB CLAYTON and Kehrs Mill
HELEN WALLERSTEIM - Road 5-21-68 ” ”
Secretary

NORWOOD HILLS COUNTRY CLUB 5500 Lucas and Hunt 5-21-68 " ”
DORIS SCHAEPER - Secretary

OLD WARSON COUNTRY CLUB 9841 Old Warson 5-21-68 ” ” .
ELLEN CAPRA - Secretary

ST. LOUIS COUNTRY CLUB 400 Barnes Road 5-21-68 ” ”
THOMAS HACKETT - Manager

SUNSET COUNTRY CLUB ■ 9555 Geyer ' 5-21-68 LAWRENCE B. CURTIN
JAMES ELDON - Manager -

TRIPPLE A GOW AND Forest Park 5-21-68 ” ”
TENNIS CLUB '
ERNEST SWARTS - Secretary -

WESTBOROUGH COUNTRY CLUB 631 South Berry Road 5-21-68 ” ”
MARIE CANTOW - Secretary ■

WESTWOOD COUNTRY CLUB 11801 Conway Road 5-21-68 ” ”
CARLO RADDE - Manager. ' ■
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ALLEGED APPEARANCES IN ST. LOUIS, 

MISSOURI, SUBSEQUENT TO MISSOURI 

STATE PENITENTIARY ESCAPE.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA DEAN R. 
SHUMWAY:

AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

On May 14, 1968, the Kansas City Division advised that 
a review of Missouri State Prison records reflected W’PS> was 
employed as a boiler maker for the Combustion Engineering Company 
in 1947.

On May 15, 1968, Mr. ROBERT E,’ SCHLOEMAN, Personnel 
Direct©^ Combustion Engineering Company, 5319 Shreve Avenue, 
St. Louis'*, Missouri, advised that his company has no record of 
JAMES OWENS*employment, but he personally recalls OWENS was 
employed there approximately twenty years ago. He explained 
that Combustion Engineering has been subjected -to a records 
retention evaluation, and as a result personnel records ar© now 
maintained for only ten years.

OWENS, was a fair employe©, a good worker, but was 
ultimately discharged for raffling off stolen guns on company 
property. SCaOMI advised that OWENS had been suspected of 
the activity for some time before finally discharged upon being 
caught in the shop with a loaded rifle. SCHLOEMAN advised he 
has no knowledge of any associates of OWENS still working at the 
plant but that one GEORGE SPINK would be able to advise if any 
of OWENS* friends still remained.

On May. 15, 1968, Mr. GEORGE SPINK, 846 Newport Street, 
St. Louis, Missouri, advised he.knew JAMES OWENS at the Combustion 
Engineering plant nearly 20 years ago but has not heard of him 
sine© OWENS was fired for raffling stolen, guns. SPINK advised 
he knows of no one who is an associate or.friend of OWENS at the 
plant, and has no idea of who else might know OWENS or where he 
is at.
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RE: FELLOW PRISONER JAMES LOAMA OWENS

The following investigation was conducted by SA DOUGLAS 
ROSENBERGERj May 15, 1908:

AT ELVINS, MISSOURI

IDA OWENS stated her son is currently employed as a 
salesman at the Chevrolet Agency, Crystal City, Missouri. She 
stated she could furnish no information concerning JAMES EARL 
RAY or his possible current whereabouts.
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n^ May 17, 196 g

JAMES LOAMA OWENS, Rural Route Number 3, Sunrise 
Lake, DeSoto, Missouri, (Jefferson County), telephone number - 
Justice 6-2044, who stated he is currently employed as an 
automobile salesman by the Arnold Chevrolet Company, Crystal 
City, Missouri, furnished the following information;

In 1959 OWENS, while on parole from the Illinois 
State Penitentiary at Menard, Illinois, on a conviction for 
robbery, was residing at the St, Louis Rescue Mission located 
at approximately 4200 Olive Street, St. Louis, Missouri, 
which was a sort of "half-way” house where ex-convicts and 
parolees resided. It was at that Mission in 1959 that OWENS 
first met and became acquainted with JAMES EARL RAY. OWENS 
recalls that "BLACKIE” AUSTIN, who was also on parole out of 
Menard, was also residing at the same Mission in St. Louis 
at that time and brought RAY around to the Mission as a friend 
and it was as a result of this that OWENS became acquainted with 
RAY.

OWENS, as one of the conditions of his parole, was 
employed at that time at the St. Louis Rescue Mission, as a 
barber.

After OWENS became acquainted with RAY, he learned 
that RAY’s mother and grandmother were then operating a rooming 
house on Hickory Street near Mississippi Avenue in St. Louis 
and OWENS assumed that RAY was living with the mother and 
grandmother there., although he did not have specific information 
in that regard. OWENS does recall on one or two occasions he 

accompanied RAY to the rooming house operated by the mother and 
grandmother.

OWENS has always liked RAY, characterizing him as 
a quiet fellow, who never pried or bragged. He was a thinker ' 
and a reader. He read a wide variety of things and OWENS 
does not recall that he had any special interest in any 
particular subject or topic of reading material. RAY also 
liked automobiles and liked guns. The type of guns which RAY 
apparently liked and the only type of guns OWENS knew of him 
to have were pistols and handguns, not rifles or shotguns.

nn 5/16/68 Jefferson County, Missou^ila $ SL: 44-775

SA ALBERT J. RUSHING AJRijfb 5/16/68
by SA ROBERT L. BENDER ___________________ Dqte dictaUd

This document contains neither recommendations no? conclusions of the FBI* It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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OWENS learned that.RAY was an excellent shot and 
that BAY sometimes went to secluded spots for target shooting, 
OWENS once went with KAY somewhere in Illinois for target 
shooting, at which time RAY had with him two .38 caliber 
pistols. OWENS shot with RAY on this occasion and observed 
that RAY was extremely expert and could shoot at a.can ■ 
and keep it bouncing by firing at it and hitting it repeatedly 
before it stopped rolling.

In association with MY in 1959 OWENS learned that 
RAY was a moderate drinker, who did not drink beer and whose 
favorite drink appeared to be Bourbon highballs. OWENS knows of 
no particular tavern where RAY frequented but observed that. 
RAY usually drank at taverns in the vicinity of Sarah.and 
Olive Street in St. Louis, which was in the vicinity of the 
Mission where OWENS usually saw RAY when th© latter came by 
the Mission. ; .

OWENS observed that RAY had no employment during 
this time but was obviously a professional thief who 
apparently pulled.mainly robberies and occasionally some 
burglaries.

O?HS characterizes RAY as a "pistol man." RAY 
was definitely a "loner.”

In conversations, OWENS learned from RAY that RAY 
had served a Federal sentence following a theft of money orders 
with another man and it appeared from comments made by RAY 
that; h© mistrusted other people and would not go on jobs with 
another person.

■RAY impressed OWENS as having sympathy for common 
people and for the working man and RAY expressed a philosophy; 
that he would only hit places of businesses such as would 
probably be covered by insurance.
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On two or three occasions RAY came to the Mission 
with an older man, about sixty years of age, whose first name 
was JACK and whose surname was something like GOAN (phonetic)* 
OWENS learned that this man JACK was on parole out of Menard 
and was considered by RAY as an old friend. OWENS cut this 
old man’s hair once or twice at the Mission. He gained the 
impression that this.old man, JACK, was an old professional 
burglar and that he was "kinky” (still pulling burglaries) 
even then. OWENS has no definite information as to whether 
RAY and JACK ever went on any Jobs together but observed 
that they were obviously very friendly.

During this period in 1059 RAY always appeared to 
have money and to be ’’well-heeled,” although he never worked. 
It was obvious to OWENS that RAY was obtaining his money from 
robberies and burglaries. RAY was thrifty and appeared to save his 
money. On one occasion, at RAY’S request, OWENS drove RAY to 
a. bank in St. Louis located on South Broadway near the Anheuser- 
Busch Brewery and RAY told OWENS on this occasion that he 
had an account at that bank. OWENS waited in the car outside 
while RAY went in the bank and RAY then returned to the car 
and showed OWENS $1,000.00 worth of Travelers Checks, which 
OWENS understood had been purchased by RAY in the bank.
OWENS did not positively know whether RAY had taken cash into 
the bank to purchase thest Travelers Checks or had withdrawn 
the necessary funds for the purchase from the account which 
RAY said he had in the same bank. RAY told OWENS that he had 
purchased these Travelers Checks for the purpose of taking 
a trip to Canada.

It was.about a month later when OWENS next saw RAY, 
at which time RAY said he had been to Canada. RAY did not at 
any time explain to OWENS why he had gone to Canada. This 
was characteristic of RAY, however, who was always extremely 
closed-month and did not generally explain his activities to 
anyone.

With regard t© the possibility.of any other money that 
RAY might have had in a bank, OWENS has some vague recollection 
in the back of his mind that RAY might have at some time 
mentioned having money in a bank other than' the ©ne referred to
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above, but OWENS can recall no specific information in this 
regards

OWENS can recall only one additional associate or 
acquaintance of RAY during the 1959 period and that person was 
’’BLACKIE” DE CORE, who was from Chicago and who was a gambler 
and former professional prize fighter. DE CORE was then about 
forty years of age and was on a life parole out of Menard and was 
staying at the St. Louis Rescue Mission at the time, DE CORE 
did not appear to be nearly as close or as friendly with RAY 
as did ’’BLACKIE” AUSTIN and the old man named JACK.

RAY did not gamble and did not fool with narcotics 
or ’’junk” of any kind. He seemed to have the attitude regarding 
women that they were something to use and forget. Actually 
he appeared to prefer a girl who was a ’’burn” and was not known 
to have had any girlfriend as such or any continuing association 
with any girl or woman.

On the one or two occasions when OWENS was at the 
rooming house on Hickory Street operated by RAY’s mother and 
grandmother, OWENS also learned that RAY had a young kid 
brother named ’’BUZZY,” who resided with the mother and grandmother. 
OWENS has never known or heard specifically of any other 
relatives of' RAY.

RAY always appeared absolutely to have no dislike 
for Negroes. On the contrary, he always seemed to take a 
man for what he was, regardless of color. In OWENS*opinion, 
if RAY killed MARTIN LUTHER KING, as alleged, he did not do 
so out of any kind of racial hatred and such an act in OWENS* 
opinion would have had to be for money.

During the period of their association in 1959 RAY 
used various names, always with the first name JIM. The ohly 
three surnames which OWENS can recall as having been used by 
RAY were the names Q’CQNWR, RYAN and^RAY.;. When OWENS initially 
became acquainted with "RAY at the St. Louis Rescue Mission
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RAT was wing the name JIM O’CONNOR, The name ERIC STARVO GALT 
is completely unknown to OWENS and he has no idea where RAY 
might have obtained or thought of such a name.

Regarding the robbery of the Kroger Store in St. " 
Louis by OWENS and RAY in 1959, OWENS furnished the following 
information:

Contrary to what OWENS regards as RAY’s usual 
characteristic of carefully planning anything h® did, the 
robbery of the Kroger Store was a stupid job which occurred 
”at the tail-end of a drunk.” Although RAY did not normally 
drink to excess at all, RAY and OWENS on this occasion had 
been drunk and were still under the effects of that when 
th® robbery was pulled, and it was- merely an effort to get 
additional money to continue their drinking, RAY informed 
OWENS that somebody had spotted this supermarket which should 
be good for several thousand dollars. RAY had already cased 
it. RAY had with him the same two .38 caliber guns which 
OWENS and RAY had previously used in target shooting and RAY 
furnished one of these guns to OWENS for this robbery.

RAY had stolen an old Ford automobile which was 
their first get-away car and they then switched to OWENS’ automobile, 
at which time some witness apparently obtained the license number 
on OWENS* car. OWENS and RAY, immediately following the robbery, 
went to a rooming house on Park Avenue near Mississippi Avenue 
in St. Louis where RAY then had a room. They went to RAY*s 
room and a few minutes later, when OWENS came out to his car, 
he found the car surrounded with police who arrested OWENS.

Tae police then went into the house and arrested RAY , 
also. Neither RAY nor OWENS were ever released on bond follow­
ing their arrest, OWENS entered a plea of guilty to the robbery 
charge and received a sentence of seven years. RAY, however, 
insisted on going to trial and was sentenced to twenty years.
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OWENS, after his plea of guilty, preceded RAY to 
the Penitentiary at Jefferson City, Missouri, and had already 
been there several months when RAY arrived to serve the 
twenty-year sentence.

OWENS was released from the Missouri State Penitentiary 
in 1963 upon completion of his sentence and was immediately 
thereafter returned to the Illinois State Penitentiary at 
Menard as a Parole Violator on the robbery conviction. OWENS 
©wed twenty-three months on that parole violation. He completed 
all ©f that term and received his outright release in May, 
1965, fro® Menard.

OWENS thereafter returned t© St,'Louis and was’"' 
briefly employed as a Fuller Brush Salesman in St. Louis, 
following which he was employed from. October, 1965, to February, 
1956, as a maintenance man at Washington University in St.
Louis. In February, 1966, OWENS went to California, where he 
resided with his mother and brother and he was employed there 
with White Heat Company, 2508 Randolph Street, Huntington Park, 
California, for about ten months as a maintenance man. He 
was then employed by the W. I. Henry Company, Beckett -Street, 
Huntington Park, California, until he returned to St. Louis, 
Missouri, in December, 1966®

Upon his return to St. Louis ip December, 1966, OWENS 
took a vacation for about a month and.was in Las Vegas and 
Arizona during that time. .He was thereafter employed by the 
Lindell Plaza Hotel,'- St. Louis, as a maintenance man. Thereafter 
he was employed as the.' chief .engineer' SCtHe. Liggett and Meyers 
Tobacco Company in St. Louis until he began his present 
employment, about five weeks ago, as an automobile salesman with 
the Arnold Chevrolet Company, Crystal City, Missouri.

OWENS has resided at his present address in Jefferson 
County,' Missouri, since July 23, 1967. His last previous address
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was the Missouri Apartments, Delmar Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri, 
across th© street from St. Luke’s Hospital, where he lived for 
about five months until he moved to his present address.

While in the Missouri State Penitentiary, OWENS and 
RAT were never assigned in th© same residence hall, nor were 
they assigned in the same working area at any time. OWENS 
worked the entire time in the plumbing shop in the Penitentiary. 
BAY worked in the prison cleaning shop and in the bakery during 
th© time OWENS was in the Penitentiary. However, OWENS did 
see RAY from time totime outside on th© Penitentiary yard and 
occasionally talked to RAY there.

There has never been any animosity of any kind "between 
OWENS and RAY and the latter has never indicated any resentment 
or any cause of resentment toward OWENS in connection Mth the 
Kroger Store robbery or for any other reason. RAY has always 
appeared to be entirely friendly toward OWNS and has never 
indicated in any way that he felt OWENS did anything wrong in 
connection with the robbery or at the time of their arrest in 
St. Louis.

While in th® Missouri State Penitentiary, OWEN'S became 
aware that RAY was apparently dealing in pills, such as 
Benzedrine and amphetamine, which RAY was in some manner ob“ 
taining outside th© Penitentiary and was selling to inmates 
in the Penitentiary. OWENS occasionally saw exchange of 
money to RAY from other inmates. OWENS never knew the manner 
in which these pills were being conveyed to RAY in the 
penitentiary but was aware that this type of practice was being 
carried on by other prisoners in addition to RAY and that 
there were various wans wherein such items could be brought 
into the penitentiary. It has been OWENS’ general understanding 
for example that sometimes guards have been used to bring in 
such items, as well as relatives of the inmates on the occasions 
of their visits, or such items have been brought in by 
prisoners who work on the Honor Farm and who are not carefully 
searched when returned inside th© walls.

^2
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OWENS did not acquire any knowledge as to how much 
money RAY made in this practice but would estimate that he 
might earn as much as $500.00 or $1,000.00 in the course 
of a year or two. OWENS does not know how RAY may have gotten 
his money outside the penitentiary but again is aware that 
there are various means by which inmates have been able to 
accomplish this.

OWENS also became aware while in the penitentiary 
that RAY was apparently engaged in making small loans to 
inmates. Although RAY himself did not ever comment to OWENS 
concerning this business, OWENS at one time had a cellmate 
who OWENS understood had borrowed money from RAY. OWENS 
understood that it was the general practice for inmates such 
as RAY who made loans to receive repayment at the rate of 
$3.00 for $2.00. OWENS does not believe on the basis of his 
general knowledge and information that RAY might have accumulated 
an amount such as several thousand dollars as a result.of his 
handling pills and loans in the penitentiary.

OWENS was still an inmate in the penitentiary on the 
occasion when RAY, while working in the cleaning plant, attempted 
to escape by putting two old ladders ©a the wall behind the 
cleaning plant. According to what OWENS heard immediately after 
this attempted escape, the ladders broke with RAY, as a result 
of which he was injured, knocked out and discovered by the 
prison guards.

Subsequent to OWENS release from the penitentiary, he 
heard of the incident in which RAY allegedly hid out for a few 
days inside the penitentiary. OWENS recalls that on one 
occasion, while in the penitentiary, RAY mentioned to him that 
he was too young to remain in the penitentiary and serve his 
entire sentence and RAY spoke in general terms of the 
possibility that he might some day attempt to escape. RAY 
referred to no specific plans in this regard, however.

During OWENS association with RAY, he learned from RAY 
that prior to OWENS becoming acquainted with RAY in 1959 RAY had

^3
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made several trips, apparently at least a taea trips, to 
Mexico. RAT spoke of having been in various places and 
the only specific places OWENS can recall which were mentioned 
by RAT were Mexico-City, Veracruz, Acapulco- and Nogales. RAY 
did not at any time'discuss with OWENS the details of his 
trips to Mexico, although RAY did mention in at least one instance 
that h© had gon© to Mexico t© ’’cool off.’9 RAY did not discuss 
with OWENS the details of his activities in Mexico or who he 
knew there, but did briefly mention on one occasion that ©ne 
time when he was in Mexico City he had, besom© involved in an 
altercation with a man in an alley, who came at RAY with a 
knife, at which time RAY struck the mam in the head with a 
pistol and thereafter had to leave Mexico City.

OWENS is of, the belief that RAY could not speak 
Spanish, despite his trips to Mexico. la that regard, OWENS 
said he knows a few words of Spanish but RAY did not know any 
Spanish.

OWENS believes that on the basis of RAY’s having made 
trips to Mexico in the past, RAY might have conceivably gone 
to Mexico after his escape in 1967. OWENS has also been aware 
from RAY that the latter was a military policeman in Germany 
while in military service and OWENS would assume that RAY’ 
might, therefore, also g© to Germany.

OWENS characterizes RAY a® very smart, a thinker and 
not a talker. RAY plans ©very angle before he makes a move. 
OWEN'S feels that upon Mi’s having escaped from the penitentiary 
and even before th® incident Involving the killing of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, RAY would not be expected t© be in contact with 
relatives or previous acquaintances at any time after th© 
escape•

OWENS felt, however, in' the event RAY had an outside 
contact who was assisting him in his illicit traffic within 
th© penitentiary and wte might owe either money or a favor to 
RAY in connection with tal^ MBiaess, KAY might quite logically 
contact this party after his escape.
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With regard to the old man named JACK, who was 
friendly with RAY in 1959, as previously referred to, OWENS 
has never seen or heard of that man again since 1959 with 
the exception that OWENS did hear somewhere afterward that JACK 
had gone back to Menard as a Parole Violator.

OWENS has had checking accounts at the following 
banks in St. Louis, since his release from the Illinois 
State Penitentiary at Menard, in May, 1905:

The Jefferson-Gravois Bank, where OWENS opened 
a checking account in 1965, which was closed 
in about February, 1966, when OWENS went to 
California;

The Manchester Bank, where OWENS opened ah 
account in January, 1967, and where there 
is still a balance in the account of about 
$3.00 or $4.00, the account having been 
inactive in recent months.

Since October, 1967, OWENS has had a checking account at 
ths American Bank, DeSoto, Missouri, where he currently has an 
account.

Except for the above, OWENS has had no banking business, 
including accounts of any kind, loans or safe deposit boxes, 
at any other bank in St. Louis since his release from Menard in 
1965.

Since OWENS* release from the Missouri State Penitentiary 
at Jefferson City, Missouri, he has had no contact of any kind, 
either direct or indirect, with RAY and they have never had any 
correspondence. OWENS has also had no contact whatsoever with 
any of RAY’s relatives, since OWENS was released from the 
Missouri'State Penitentiary. The last contact OWENS has had 
with anyone known to him to be an associate or acquaintance of 
RAY, was "BIs^1 AUSTIN, who was in the Illinois State Penitentiary
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at Menard, while OWENS was they© 1963 to 1965. "BLACKIE” AUSTIN 
was still at Menard when OWENS was released there.

Since about February, 1966, OWENS has not on any 
occasion been inside the Jefferspn-Gravois Bank, nor has he 
been on foot outside that bank on any occasion during that 
period. At the very mpst, he may have passed by the bank in 
an automobile on one or two occasions.

While OWENS was at the Missouri State Penitentiary, 
he became acquainted with JAMES WALLACE, who was an inmate 
there. He did not know JAMES WALLACE at all until he became 
acquainted with him in the penitentiary. OWENS definitely 
was not raised with WALLACE.

In 1965, during which time OWENS had a checking 
account at the Jefferson Gravels Bank in St. Louis, he recalls 
an occasion when he parked his car,on the bank parking lot 
to go to the bank. As he started in the &or of the bank'for 
the purpose of making a despoit to his account, he saw JAMES 
WALLACE, who was standing on the street corner outside the 
bank, with a girl. As OWENS was going into the bank, WALLACE 
stated to.the effect, "Are you taking some out or putting 
some in?” OWENS replied to the effect, ”I*m putting some in." 
They had no further conversation.

OWENS was definitely alone on this occasion. OWENS 
never on any other occasion saw or knew the girl who was with 
WALLACE and he paid very little attention to'her, as a result 
of which he cannot describe hpr, except he had impression that 
she was a white girl, who was rather heavy-set and "was no 
raving beauty.” OWENS is certain that this encounter at the 
Jefferson-Gravois Bank occurred in the summer time, because 
he recalls that the girl was not wearing a coat and that'both 
he and WALLACE were wearing short-sleeve shirts and warm 
weather clothing.

The checking account of OWENS at the Jefferspn-Gravois 
Bank, as previously referred to, was a joint checking account 
held by OWENS and his mother and was in the names of JAMES and 
IDA OWENS.

56
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OWENS denied that he was ever in the company of JAMES 
EARL RAY at the Jefferspn-Gravois Bank on the occasion referred to 
above or on any other occasions^ since OWEN’S release from the 
Penitentiary. ' ■

He repeatedly reiterated his denial that he has seen 
RAY or had any kind of contact with him or any knowledge of his 
whereabouts since RAY escaped from the penitentiary in 1965.

OWENS cannot recall ever having known anyone by the 
name of ’’COOLEY,” either in the Missouri State Penitentiary 
or elsewhere and that name has no meaning or significance to 
OWENS.

OWENS, without hesitation, stated he would be entirely 
willing to notify the Federal Bureau of Investigation if he 
should at any time receive any information which might be 
of assistance in locating JAMES EARL RAY and stated he would 
certainly do so.
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI

Pot* , May 17, 1968

Mrs. JAMES (MILDRED) OWENS (nee SLONE)J/Rural 
Route Number 3, Sunrise Lake,.DeSoto, Missouri, {Jefferson 
County), who state# sb© is a register##'i#se^ currently 
employed as a nurse'at the Bonne Terr©'hospital, Bonne 
Terre, Missouri, was-present during a#'interview conducted 
by Special Agents ALBERT i, RUSHING and ROBERT L. BENDER 
with her husband at the residence on May'16. 1968.

At the conclusion of the interview with Mr. OWENS, 
Mrs. OWENS advised that she and her husband-were married on 
March 9, 1967, at -St / Louis County, Missouri; 'that they have 
continuously resided, together as man tad" Wife "'since 
their-marriage; that' she -Mas never seen JAMES EARL RAY; in 
her life and never heard of him until ’.there was recent'1' 
publicity regarding him, at which time her husband told her of 
his previous knowledge of RAY.

Mrs. OWENS said she has no information in addition 
to that furnished by her husband which.might be of assistance 
in locating JAMES EARL RAY.

5/16/68 wt Jefferson County, Missouri pn, # SL: 44^-775
SA ALBERT J. RUSHING ' AJRjjfb "■ 5/16/68
SA ROBERT L. BENDER . . . .

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI .and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to.be distributed outside your agency.
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1 Date May 24, 1968

JAMES LOAMA OWENS, Rural Route 3, Sunrise Lake, 
DeSoto, Missqu^i (Jefferson County) telephone Justice 6-2044, 
was contacted by telephone and inquiry was made of him as to 
what publications were habitually read by JAMES EARL RAY.

OWENS said that RAY was indiscriminate in his read­
ing and that,he read almost anything and everything he could 
get his hands on. OWENS said he did not belieVe he could 
identify any specific publication which RAY read. OWENS said 
however, that RAY read all the newspapers he could lay his 
hands on and particularly read the two major daily newspaper 
publications in St. Louis.

Inquiry was made of OWENS as to whether, in view 
of RAY’s interest in automobiles and guns, as previously indi­
cated by OWENS, RAY might not have read magazines pertaining 
to automobiles and guns. OWENS said he could not recall that 
RAY read any particular magazines devoted to those subjects 
but he did now recall that among all the various things that 
RAY read were included various sporting magazines. OWENS 
said that although he could not recall what specific magazines 
wouldhave been included, he believed that the type of such 
magazines read by RAY would have included the type represented 
by ^teld and Stream and Argosy.

OWENS said he could not be more specific in describ­
ing or identifying publications read by RAY.

5/16/68 nf St. Louis, Missouri pj|9 # SL 44-775

SA ALBERT J. RUSHING/leh -Date dictated 5/22/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI .and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to.be distributed outside your agency.
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1.

JAMES LOAMA OWENS, RED 3, Sunrise Lake, De Soto, 
Missouri (Jefferson County), telephone justice 6-2044., was 
contacted by telephone, and he advised as follows;

The name of "BLACKIE” DE CORE (phonetic) which 
was mentioned by OWENS in an interview on May 16, 1967, is 
the name of that individual as OWENS knew it. He believes 
the name was actually spelled DE CORE, but is not certain in 
that respect. He feels definite in his recollection that 
the name was not prodounced DE COOK, The man OWENS knew as 
DE CORE was certainly not as big as six feet One inch, and 
24(1 pounds, but was approximately five feet nine inches, and 
180 pounds. DE CORE definitely had a criminal"record and 
was on parole from the Illinois State Penitentiary, Menard, 
Illinois, at the time OWENS knew him in 1959.

30

On 5/17/68 n» Jefferson County^ Missouri File F SL . ,4^

by SA ALBERT J, RUSHING;bam Date dictated —5/20/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conciuslons of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI .and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to.be distributed outside your agency.
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The following is the FBI Identification Record as 
of May 15, 1968, pertaining to JAMES LOAMA OWENS, also known 
as JAMES LAOMA OWENS, JAMES LOMA OWENS, JAMES LONA OWENS, 
FBI #1 397 707:
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.federal bureau of investigation

WASHINGTON 23, D. C.

Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 1 397 707 is furnished FOK OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
■FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE, DISPOSITION

pD ’ St, Louis, Mo, .

St. Int, Ref., 
Jefferson City, Mo,
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Mo,
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WASHIA’CTOX 23, D. C.

i<v^>-'..
Dircc:or.

2 The following FBI record, NUMBER 1 397 70? is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY,.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Jsp’rKenaMyTlL

fpp, St> Louis? , 
® ■ . . . :
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£20208 ' : 1
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Jwens -
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^-^auo-'r
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WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.The following FBI record. NUMBER 1 3 97 7 97

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS /NAME AND NUMBER

1
ARRESTED OR 
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RE 2 FELLOW PRISONER - 
JAM 0e WALLACE

AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

■ ' On May 21, 1968, Mrs. JAMES D. (BETTY J.) WALLACE,
1031 Lynch, St. Louis, Missouri, who operates a small neigh­
borhood food shop at the same address, was interviewed by 
SA, ALBERT J. RUSHING, at which time she furnished the following 
information: -

Mrs. WALLACE received a letter from her husband, 
JARS d. WALLACE, an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary, 
Jefferson City, Missouri, which was dated April 25, 1968, and 
which included the following: "I guess you should remember 
the one guy that we met that time at the bank. He’s the one 
that they are trying to'rap that King’s death on.” Upon 
receiving the letter, Mrs. WALLACE realized from her knowledge 
of the publicity pertaining to the assassination of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING that the above portion of the letter referred to 
JAMES EARL RAY. However, the comments of WALLACE in the letter 
were puzzling to Mrs. WALLACE because she has been unable to 
recall any occasion or incident such as that which her husband 
seemed to' be referring to in the letter.

Mrs. WALLACE’S husband was released on parole from 
the Missouri State Penitentiary in the spring of 1965 and was 
immediately thereafter confined for about four weeks at the 
Cochran Veterans Administration Hospital in St. Louis for 
surgery of the ear. From the time of WALLACE’S parole until 
April or May, 1967, Mr. and Mrs. WALLACE resided -together at 
2244A Missouri, St. Louis, and they thereafter resided together 
in the 2200 block of South Jefferson, St. Louis, until December, 
1967, or January, 1968, when they moved.to 1031 Lynch, where 
Mrs. WALLACE continues to reside. They resided together at 
the latter address until WALLACE was returned to the Missouri 
State Penitentiary in March, 1968.

From the time of WALLACE’S parole in the spring of 
1965 until about the end of July, 1967, or the first of August, 
1967, neither Mr. or Mrs. WALLACE had any banking business of 
any kind at any bank. During that period Mrs. WALLACE is 
certain they had no occasion to be at the Jefferson-Gravois 
Bank in St. Louis. On July 21, 1967, Mrs. WALLACE’S father 
died, and she thereafter shared in proceeds from Government 
savings bonds and insurance of her father. From these proceeds
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Mrs. WALLACE and her husband opened a joint checking account 
at the Jefferson-Gravois Bank, and this occurred at about the 
end of July, 1967, or the first of August, 1967. This account 
is in the name of JAWS D. and BETTY J. WALLACE. Mrs. WALLACE 
also opened a savings account on August 11, 1968, at the

, Jefferson-Gravois Bank in the name of herself and her mother, 
Mrs. DOROTHY STEPHENS.

It is Mrs. WALLACE’S best recollection that she and 
her husband went together to the Jefferson-Gravois Bank in 
late July, 1967, to cash the Government bonds which had been 
her father’s. She believes her husband also went to the bank 
with her at the time they opened the joint checking account. 
It is possible, according to her recollection, that her hus­
band may also have accompanied her to the bank on one or two 
other occasions during that same period of time in the summer 
of 1967. Mrs. WALLACE recalls no occasion during this period 
of time in the summer of 1967 when she and her husband drove 
to the bank fey automobile, but instead they walked t© the bank 
on each occasion from their residence oh. South Jefferson, which 
was in proximity to the bank.

Upon searching her memory at this time, Mrs. WALLACE 
believes that she does recall a specific instance when her' 
husband accompanied her to the bank during the period referred 
to in the summer of 1967. She recalls that they went to the 
bank on this occasion at approximately 6:00 p.m. or between 
6:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. It was still daylight on this occasion, 
and she feels certain that it would have been on a Friday since 
the bank closes.at 2:00 p.m. on other days of the week, but 
is open on Fridays until 7:30 p.m. Mrs. WALLACE recalls that 
on this occasion it was very warm summer weather, there had 
been a summer rain earlier that day and the weather was cloudy 
and grey. She vaguely, recalls that as she and her husband

. walked out of this bank on this occasion, her husband waved 
to someone outside the bank. Mrs. WALLACE glanced very briefly 
at the person at whom her husband waved, and she believes the 
person was’a white male, but since she glanced at him very 
quickly, she does not recall his appearance otherwise and is 
unable to describe him further in any respect. She does not 
recall that there was any conversation at all between her hus­
band and the man on this occasion. After her husband had 
waved at the man, Mrs. WALLACE inquired of her husband as to
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